

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEPUTY SHERIFF MARTIN MARQUARDT,

*Petitioner;*

v.

WILLIAM FLETCHER,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RICHARD H. SEAMON  
1297 Highland Drive  
Moscow, Idaho 83843

LORNA K. JORGENSEN  
Ada County Deputy  
Prosecuting Attorney  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAN M. BENNETTS  
Ada County Prosecuting  
Attorney  
200 W. Front Street,  
Room 3191  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
Telephone: (208) 287-7700  
Email: ljorgensen@  
adacounty.id.gov  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
1. Facts.....	4
2. Proceedings Below .....	10
A. District Court .....	10
B. Court of Appeals .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	14
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT BY FAILING TO CONSIDER THE PARTICULAR CIRCUMSTANCES WHEN ANALYZING QUALIFIED IMMUNITY .....	15
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT ON THE REQUIRED SOURCES OF “CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW” FOR QUALIFIED IMMUNITY ANALYSIS .....	19

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. FURTHER REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE WHETHER CIRCUIT PRECEDENT CAN “CLEARLY ESTABLISH” THE LAW FOR QUALIFIED IMMUNITY PURPOSES.....	21
IV. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED HAVE EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE .....	28
A. The Conflict Between the Decision Below and this Court’s Qualified Immunity Precedent Has Exceptional Importance .....	28
B. The Question Whether Controlling Circuit Precedent Can Clearly Establish the Law Has Exceptional Importance .....	33
V. THIS CASE PROVIDES AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR FURTHER REVIEW .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37

## APPENDIX

Court of Appeals Memorandum Decision, February 15, 2019 .....	App. 1
District Court Memorandum Decision and Order Re: Defendant’s Motion for Summary Judgment, September 27, 2017 .....	App. 3
Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing ....	App. 30
Ada County Sheriff Deputy Marquardt’s Petition for Rehearing En Banc .....	App. 31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass'n</i> , ____ S. Ct. ___, 2019 WL 2527471 (June 20, 2019) .....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	25, 26
<i>Beckles v. U.S.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017).....	27
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) .....	12, 36
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	31
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	33
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	18
<i>Callahan v. Millard Cnty.</i> , 494 F.3d 891 (10th Cir. 2007) (reversed by <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)) .....	24
<i>Carillo v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 798 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>Carpenter v. U.S.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	27
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 574 U.S. 13, 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014).....	3, 19, 22, 28
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	27
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Felix v. McCarthy</i> , 939 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1991) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Filarsky v. Delia</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012) .....	33
<i>Fletcher v. Marquardt</i> , 753 F. Appx. 449 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	1
<i>Fletcher v. Deputy Marquardt</i> , 2017 WL 4287193 (D. Idaho Sept. 27, 2017).....	1
<i>Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 566 U.S. 318 (2012).....	32
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	33
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	29
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	34
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017).....	28, 33
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	19
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014) .....	33
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	15, 17, 18, 21, 28
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)....	23, 24, 25, 34
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	27
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)....	12, 26, 28, 36
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012) .....	3
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561 (2018) .....	33
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	5, 9
<i>Sims v. Stanton</i> , 706 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Spady v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 800 F.3d 633 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	27
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2042 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014) .....	28, 30
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) .....	19, 28
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....	25, 26, 33
<i>Wood v. Moss</i> , 572 U.S. 744 (2014) .....	33
<i>Young v. Wolfe</i> , 478 F. Appx. 354 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	33
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	1
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1915 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1915A .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	2, 10, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(b) .....	iii
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(b)(iii) .....	iii
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Thomas H. Cohen, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Special Report: Pretrial Detention and Misconduct in Federal District Courts, 1995-2010</i> , NCJ 239673 (Feb. 2013), <a href="https://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&amp;iid=4595">https://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&amp;iid=4595</a> (visited June 13, 2019) .....	36
<i>Human Rights at Home: Mental Illness in U.S. Prisons and Jails: Hearing Before the Sub-comm. in Human Rights and the Law of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong.</i> (2009).....	32
Srinivas Konda, Hope Tiesman, Audrey Reichard & Dan Hartley, <i>U.S. Correctional Officers Killed or Injured on the Job</i> , 75 Correct Today 122 (2013) .....	31
Laura M. Maruschak, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Medical Problems of Prisoners</i> , NCJ 221740, Table 6 (2008), <a href="https://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&amp;iid=1097">https://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=pbdetail&amp;iid=1097</a> (visited June 30, 2019) .....	31
Margo Schlanger, <i>Inmate Litigation</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1555 (2003) .....	32
STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO ET AL., <i>SUPREME COURT PRACTICE</i> 243 (10th ed. 2017).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Henry J. Steadman, Fred C. Osher, Pamela Clark Robbins, Brian Case, and Steven Samuels, <i>Prevalence of Serious Mental Illness Among Jail Inmates</i> , 60 <i>Psychiatric Servs.</i> 761 (2009).....	32
Hung-En Sung, <i>Nonfatal Violence-Related and Accident-Related Injuries Among Jail Inmates in the United States</i> , 90 <i>Prison J.</i> 353 (2010).....	31
Sonya Tafoya, Public Policy Institute of California, <i>Pretrial Detention and Jail Capacity in California</i> (Apr. 2015), <a href="https://www.ppic.org/publication/pretrial-detention-and-jail-capacity-in-california/">https://www.ppic.org/publication/pretrial-detention-and-jail-capacity-in-california/</a> (visited June 13, 2019).....	36
Linda A. Teplin, <i>Psychiatric and Substance Abuse Disorders among Male Urban Jail Detainees</i> , 84 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 290 (1994).....	32
Zhen Zeng, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Jail Inmates in 2017</i> , NCJ 251744 (Apr. 2019), <a href="https://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=tp&amp;tid=12">https://www.bjs.gov/index.cfm?ty=tp&amp;tid=12</a> (visited June 13, 2019).....	36
